10'x 20' LOUVERED PERGOLA
ASSEMBLY MANUAL

:

MODEL#: LGMF1632C

Missing part? Damaged? Contact us via email at

service@domioutdoorliving.com

www.domioutdoorliving.com




READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

A Warning&Attention

-This gazebo is not a toy.Children are not allowed to assemble or
disassemble.Please take care of children,do not let them play
around when assemble or disassemble.

-Adults only for assemble or disassemble this product.

-This product is constructed with heavy duty frame,please do not
lean or climb before it finish assembling.

-Even though our hardtop gazebo is sturdy,please do not stand
under the gazebo during a lightning storm.

-DO NOT use this gazebo if any parts show signs of instability or
damage.

—Maximum weight capacity is 1000 pounds.

—-If moderate to heavy snow is forecast, open the lovers to avoid
snow accumulating.

Three or more people are Find out and use the hex
needed for assembly. % keys in the box.

One or more ladders - A phillips screwdriver is
are necessary. e A=="" required.

Please wear protective Please don’t fully tighten
glove before assembly. the screws prior to com-

plete assembly.

o ) = P

..... .]
Please wear a safety % You may need prepare a
hat. . drill.




nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn
1
o
™
[¥e]
-
e
£
N
™
N
( 1)
=il
L

o

©

3

[o0]

=

Z

£




3035mm (119.49")

(.V6 '€€T) UMZy6S
(ulG V) WW9L]

126mm (4.96")

% I
o
~
Yo
N
=
£
O
-
A
o
o)
Ne}
o
-
Z
£
S
[°N
™
o
™

o

~

o]

N

£

S

O

5

(.96 7) wwoz|

(.69 V11) wwgleg

__/

(ulG¥) W9l

(.69 VL1) wwgleg




300mm(11.81")

Expansion Bolts B3
i > X 2.0 tiﬂ 67m(2. 64 1)

¢44§%%74T X20 tijj
) D

N e}
«@ =
o

0.24”

(<
[©]
5]
(<
D10

A &
If the deck is hard wood and i ﬂ P ﬂ
the depth of it is over 3 inch
you can use 5/16 in. x4 in.
Structural Wood Screw to

of it is over 3 inch you can use expansion
bolts to mount the pergola.

mount the pergola.

6116mm (240. 79")

300mm(11.81") 300mm(11.81") 300mm (11.81")

]

2608mm (102. 68") 2608mm (102. 68")

Or you can make a concrete footing for pergola
12 X 12 X 12 Inches is recommended use
expansion bolts to mount.

3209mm (126. 34")




58
o A1GD A2
E_J
A3xD A4GD
= = = o
[o] o
° F&2 = F1&2
o o Ei G&2 G1&2
o o
: : [
H&8D K1&2
(-} U o ° °
DDG
° o K@ L@
— HE
o 9 K2&2) °lo N&2
b =
o o . .
AGD Ab&xD
2945
' B&D
2943
[.] L] ] [.]
B1x2
2945
o [F Y ¥ Bs@
2945
- B4&D
2893
] i
- ' C&42
2893

2885

D1&D




M6x16

1#
x112

M6x25

2#
x8

M5x8

3#
x28

<=>
-

) 0

=
S
=

S—
—
—
—
—_—

I 8

M8x32

5#
x4

M6

6#
X2

M8

T#
X2

ST3.5x16

8#
x168

¥ j o

4x6

o#
x168

"

S6

'H

S4
x1

S10
x1

S13
X2

x1




= as G F

a ] & a

= A

X4

Step 1:
Connect Part #A and Part #A1 @
with 3 Bolts 1# as shown.

1# 1#
A1

Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 posts.

1




L Aba2

e

Ab—

Ab——

Step 2:

Connect Part #Ab and Part #K @
with 4 Bolts 1# as shown.

Ab—

\

s g>
3 @

14 o 14

K

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another post.

2




A26xd)
o : 1
A AT
AT
@ % 14 Al
9 2
A3
@ €
9 &
—A
Step 3:
Insert part #A2, connect part #A3 with 2 bolts #1.
A2
Insert - R
@ @
A2 |
A3
7 \/ \ 4 °
Co QB ////////////

AT A

Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 posts.

3




F1

o @

Step 4:
Insert Part #F1 into Part #B1. Secure with 3 Bolts 1# as shown. 817]
)
B1
— —— A A A
F

Secure Part #F with 3 bolts #1 as shown in @, ®.

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another beam #1.




o#
X2

¢

G1x2

S o
c P= © o 5
T Xx 0 ¢ 3 <
— c ¥ S o praer
O3 28 w2
#®F — EC O c
C < n ©
.T.ne.ﬁ.e Q o
s 2
o+ 2050539 E¢
Q o © 0 DT o 8 ®©
o) o o
= 2 20 0 c O np O
N ESOTVocnE o O

Linkage Rod

D\

Linkage Rod




Step 6:
Insert Part#t L into Part #B3 and Part #B4 with 4 Bolts 1# asshown.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble another beam.

B3 | | B4




B1

B3

Step 7:

Use 8 Bolts# 1 to install Beam #B1 & #B3 with Post #A. <~

Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other three sides.
ATTENTION: Don’t tighten the bolts before all bolts are in the correct place.

Inside View

Outside View




Step 8:

M: Use 2 bolts #1 to secure part #A3 with 2 beams.
@): Use 2 bolts #3 to secure part #A4 with 2 beams.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble other 3
corners.

M ATTENTION: Tighten all the bolts.

8




Step 9:

Use 2 bolts #3 to fix part #K2 with part #L;
Use 2 bolts #3 to connect the assembled beam
#B3 & #B4 with part #L.

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.

B3

3#

B4




;@ K1x2

Middle Beam Assmbly

Step 10:

@)Install Part #K1 into Post #Ab as shown.
Install 4 Bolts 2# to secure Assembled Beam
(Part #B3 & B4) with Part #Ab.

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.

Outside View

K1 ®

B3

A Attention: Please align the holes before install the bolts.

10




=
QD
>
)
O
%)
=

@

Install Part #M on the Part #Ab with

2 Bolts 1# as shown.
Repeat the above procedures to

assemble another side.

Step 11:

11




Step 12:

Place the middle beam #B

( you can place in either direction). |||
@): Use 2 blots #1 to connect the middle beam #B

with bracket #M.

@): Place part #D1 and part #N on the middle beam #B;
Align the holes and fix with 6 bolts #1.

@): Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.
Use 4 bolts #1 to fix part #D1 (in the middle).

@ N 1#

0

— VA TN T
B =

KON
VA TN TAD
D

8

12




3#
x12

Dx2

|

Step 13

Install Part #D on the inside of Part #B3 with 6 Bolts #3

as shown.

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.

B3

13




A 5# AR
o 0e

Linkage Rod

RS
o

U)nl

Linkage Rod

@ Use 2 bolts #5, gaskets and nuts to
fix part #G with bracket #F.

(MDInsert the connecting rod end of Part
#G into Part #G1 and secure with 1 Nut
7# and gasket.

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.

14




Cx42

8#
H @mmmwx»]68

om

o#
x168

Step 15:

Place the roof panel, align the holes
and fix with bolts 94.

Step 16:

Insert part #H, and secure with
self-tapping bolts 8#.

% If moderate to heavy snow is forecast, pls open the louvers to avoid snow

accumulating.

:

15




4
7 ° W e O] e s s s e e 3 % % g& %é ° N J[E]F‘ JE]E J[E]Fw JE]‘
il Wf° _ Ll _
e © 65| |p 23 ca (Y @J:
Full Closed Full Open
- -l -
Step 17:

Just shake the roller rod anytime you want let the sun in or block the sunray.
A (ATTENTION: Louvers can be opened and closed in cycles.)

A Please confirm the louvers can be fully closed for waterproofness.

16




Thanks for your purchase.

At domi outdoor living, we believe in our products.
That’s why we provide a 12-month warranty and
friendly, easy-to-reach after-sales service. So,if you
have any questions about our product or assembly,

please feel free to contact us. We are here for you.

Support: O

After-sales contact email:

service@domioutdoorliving.com

Please have your order ID available if youreach out
for support.
Ifyou have damaged parts or product, please send us

photos for an immediate response.

© Copyright 2023-2025 domi LLC. All Rights Reserved.




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24

